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 The Board alleged that Dr. Goel’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions, individually 
and/or collectively, constitute: 

 
• “‘fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or securing any 

certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the board,’ as that 
clause is used in R.C. 4731.22(A).” 

 
• “‘[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the 

solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine 
and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, 
or a limited branch of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any 
certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the board,’ as that 
clause is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(5).” 

 
• “‘[a]ny of the following actions taken by the agency responsible for regulating 

the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, 
podiatric medicine and surgery, or the limited branches of medicine in another 
jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees:  the limitation, 
revocation, or suspension of an individual’s license to practice; acceptance of an 
individual’s license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a 
license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other 
reprimand,’ as that clause is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(22).” 

 
Accordingly, the Board advised Dr. Goel of his right to request a hearing in this 
matter.  (State’s Exhibits 1A and 1K). 

 
B. On September 27 and October 29, 2004, Kevin P. Byers, Esq., submitted written 

hearing requests on behalf of Dr. Goel.  (State’s Exhibit 1C and 1L). 
 

II. Appearances 
 
A. On behalf of the State of Ohio: Jim Petro, Attorney General, by Rebecca J. Albers, 

Assistant Attorney General. 
 
B. On behalf of the Respondent:  Kevin P. Byers, Esq. 

 
 

EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 

I. Testimony Heard 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 
1. Mahesh Chand Goel, M.D. 
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2. Charles A. Woodbeck, Esq. 
 
B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

Mahesh Chand Goel, M.D. 
 

II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A through 1T:  Procedural exhibits.  (Note:  State’s Exhibit 1B 
is a patient key and has been sealed to protect patient privacy.)  

 
2. State’s Exhibit 2:  Certified copies of documents maintained by the Board 

concerning Mahesh Chand Goel, M.D. 
 
3. State’s Exhibit 3:  Copy of an August 31, 2004, letter to the Board from Helen 

Allen, Crown Prosecutor, with attached documents concerning a criminal action 
against Dr. Goel. 

 
4. State’s Exhibit 4:  Copy of a January 28, 2004, report of the General Medical 

Council of the United Kingdom concerning Dr. Goel.   
 
5. State’s Exhibit 5:  Certified copies of documents maintained by the West 

Virginia Board of Medicine concerning Dr. Goel. 
 
6. State’s Exhibit 6:  Certified copies of documents maintained by 

Carmarthenshire NHS Trust concerning Dr. Goel. 
 
7. State’s Exhibit 7:  Copy of an “Ohio Department of Insurance Standardized 

Credentialing Form” completed by Dr. Goel on May 14, 2003.   
 
8. State’s Exhibit 8:  Copy of a “Prospective Staff Questionnaire” for the 

Cleveland Clinic Foundation completed by Dr. Goel on May 5, 2003. 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent  
 
1. Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Curriculum vitae of Mahesh Chand Goel, M.D.  
 
2. Respondent’s Exhibit B:  Letters written in support of Dr. Goel.  (Note: the 

State did not have an opportunity to cross-examine the authors of these letters). 
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PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

1. The Board issued two separate Notices of Opportunity for Hearing, on September 8 and 
October 13, 2004.  The Respondent requested hearings in response to each notice.  Since the 
matters in both notices appeared to be related, on November 8, 2004, the Hearing Examiner 
consolidated the matters with the consent of both parties.  (State’s Exhibit 1R).   

 
2. The hearing record in this matter was held open until December 7, 2004, to give the 

Respondent an opportunity to submit additional evidence.  These documents were timely 
submitted and entered into the record as a supplement to Respondent’s Exhibit B.  (See 
Hearing Transcript at 63-64). 

 
  

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 

All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner before preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1. Mahesh Chand Goel, M.D., testified that his specialty is urology and kidney 

transplantation.  (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 7).  His curriculum vitae provides the 
following information about his medical career: 

 
• In 1987, Dr. Goel had attained his medical degree from the University College of 

Medical Sciences, GTB Nagar, Shahdara, Delhi, India. 
 
• In 1991, he had received a master’s degree in surgery from the Government Medical 

College, Patiala, Punjab, India. 
 
• From 1993 through 1996, he had been a registrar in urology and transplantation in 

India.  Dr. Goel testified that a registrar is similar to what is known as a resident in 
the United States. 

 
• From 1996 through 2000, Dr. Goel had been a registrar in the United Kingdom.   
 
• From 2001 through 2004, Dr. Goel had been a clinical fellow in urology/renal 

transplantation at the Cleveland Clinic Foundation [Cleveland Clinic]. 
 
(Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] A). 
 
Dr. Goel also testified that, in India, he had qualified for a “superspecialization” called 
“MCH,” which is equivalent to a board certification.  He further testified that, in the United 
Kingdom, he had completed a fellowship at the Royal College of Surgeons.  (Tr. at 7).  



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Mahesh Chand Goel, M.D. 
Page 5 

 
2. Dr. Goel acknowledged that, while working as a registrar in the United Kingdom, he had 

mistakenly removed the healthy kidney, rather than the diseased kidney, of Patient 1 during 
an operation.  On January 26, 2004, the Professional Conduct Committee [Committee] of 
the General Medical Council of the United Kingdom found proved allegations that 
Dr. Goel’s conduct in the performance of that surgical procedure had been unprofessional, 
incompetent, and detrimental to the health and welfare of the patient.  (Tr. at 8; State’s 
Exhibit [St. Ex.]4 at 4).  The Committee’s report states, in pertinent part: 

 
At the material times Mr Goel was working as a Registrar in the Urology 
Department of the Prince Phillip Hospital, Llanelli. 
 
On 24 January 2000, Mr Goel performed, under the supervision of Mr 
John Gethin Roberts, a left nephrectomy on [Patient 1].  The patient had 
been admitted to the hospital on 23 January 2000 in order to undergo an 
operation for a right nephrectomy.  Mr Goel had seen the patient on 15 
July 1999 and noted from an ultrasound record and an arteriogram that his 
right kidney was non-functioning and that the right renal artery was 
blocked.  Mr Goel arranged for an intravenous urogram to be carried out 
on 26 July 1999.  Thereafter, Mr Goel correctly interpreted from the 
findings that the patient’s right kidney was abnormal whereas his left 
kidney was functioning and draining normally.  On 23 November 1999, 
Mr Goel reviewed the patient again in the Urology Clinic and, either by 
himself or with Mr Roberts, arranged for him to be admitted to the 
hospital in order to undergo a right-sided percutaneous nephrostomy.  As 
this was not successful, the patient, on the advice of Mr Roberts, 
subsequently gave his consent in writing on 9 December 1999 to undergo 
a right nephrectomy.  This operation was scheduled for 13 
December 1999, but was cancelled due to the non-availability of a bed in 
the Intensive Therapy Unit.  The operation was rescheduled for 24 
January 2000. 
 
Mr Goel became aware of the rescheduled date upon his return to work 
at the hospital on or about 13 December following a 10-day period of 
study leave.  At some time after his return, Mr Goel made an incorrect 
entry into the Urology Department diary, using the information contained 
on a wrongly completed “to come in” (“TCI”) slip.  This TCI slip 
incorrectly indicated that he rescheduled operation was a left 
nephrectomy.  Whilst this transcription error was not Mr Goel’s fault, the 
Committee consider that Mr Goel should have been familiar with the 
clinical details of the patient.  Mr Goel should have known that the 
operation to be performed was a right nephrectomy. 
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The Committee have heard that Mr Goel conducted a ward round on the 
morning of 24 January 2000 but did not speak to the patient as he was 
asleep.  The Committee consider that, in these circumstances, it was 
imperative that Mr Goel should have taken extra care at this point to 
consult the available notes and records which included the signed consent 
forms.  Mr Goel was the senior medical practitioner on the ward round 
and therefore he had the responsibility to ensure that the operation 
specified on the typed operating list was the correct operation to be carried 
out.  Moreover, Mr Goel should have had a reasonable expectation that he 
might be called upon to operate on this patient.  The Committee found [] 
Mr Goel’s failures on the ward round to be unprofessional, incompetent 
and detrimental to the health and welfare of his patient. 
 
Mr Goel was instructed in theatre by Mr Roberts that he was to carry out 
the operation.  At this time, he again failed to consult the patient’s notes 
and records, including the signed consent forms, and to view his X-rays 
properly.  In addition Mr Goel did not ask Mr Roberts if he had consulted 
the patient’s notes and records nor did he clarify the nature of the 
operation.  Mr Goel also failed to observe that the X-rays had been placed 
back to front on the viewing box in the operating theatre.   
 
The Committee heard that Mr Roberts had positioned the patient on the 
incorrect side in preparation for the operation.  Nevertheless, they consider 
that, as the operating surgeon, Mr Goel had full delegated responsibility 
for the patient.  Given the seriousness of the operation, in that the patient 
had only one normal functioning kidney, Mr Goel should have satisfied 
himself that he was about to carry out the correct operation. The 
Committee find that by failing to do so, Mr Goel breached his 
fundamental duty of care to his patient as Registrar. 
 
In the course of carrying out the operation, Mr Goel divided and ligated 
the pulsating left renal artery.  The Committee have heard from Mr. N2., 
an expert witness in Urology, that this was a key stage of the procedure 
when Mr Goel should have recognized that he was not operating on the 
correct side.  This should have alerted him to the fact he was removing the 
wrong kidney. 
 
The Committee consider that Mr Goel’s failures in the operating theatre 
were unprofessional, incompetent, and detrimental to the health and 
welfare of his patient. 
 
For all these reasons, the Committee consider that Mr. Goel’s failures and 
omissions on 24 January 2000 demonstrated fundamental breaches of his 
duty of care to his patient. 
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The Committee recognize that Mr Goel has had an otherwise unblemished 
career with no previous complaints.  They have borne in mind Mr. Goel’s 
experience since his qualification as a medical practitioner in 1987 and 
have noted his curriculum vitae.  They have also had regard to the fact that 
there were errors and omissions made by a number of other people which 
had a material impact on the sequence of events.  Whilst there was a series 
of failures on 24 January 2000 on Mr Goel’s part, the Committee have 
approached this case as a single isolated incident involving one patient. 
 
Nevertheless, the Committee consider that as Registrar and operating 
surgeon, Mr Goel had a fundamental duty of care to ensure that he was 
familiar with the clinical condition of his patient and to ensure that he was 
carrying out the operation for which the patient had given his consent.  
Moreover, Mr Goel should have been aware of the grave implications for 
this patient  of excising his only normal functioning kidney and that it was 
imperative that he should operate on the correct side. 
 
The Committee, therefore, find Mr Goel guilty of serious professional 
misconduct. 
 
* * * 
 
* * *  The Committee have therefore directed the Registrar to suspend Mr 
Goel’s registration for a period of 12 months.   
 
The Committee direct that before the end of the 12-month period of 
suspension, Mr Goel’s case will be resumed.  The Committee will 
consider at this hearing whether to reinstate Mr Goel’s registration. 
 

(St. Ex. 4 at 5-7). 
 
Dr. Goel testified that he remains under suspension in the United Kingdom.  However, he 
also testified that he does not intend to return to practice there.  (Tr. at 29, 44). 
 
Dr. Goel further advised that Dr. Roberts, who had been in charge of his training and had 
overseen the surgery, had received the same sanction as Dr. Goel.  (Tr. at 44). 
 

3. Dr. Goel was criminally charged for his conduct in the surgical procedure which resulted in 
the death of Patient 1.  On September 17, 2001, in Llanelli, Wales, United Kingdom, 
Dr. Goel was arrested and charged with the following offense: 

 
On 01/03/2000 at Morriston in the County of Swansea unlawfully killed 
[Patient 1] contrary to common law. 
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(St. Ex. 3 at 2, 5).  Dr. Goel was granted bail with conditions, including the requirement 
that he remain in the United Kingdom and that he surrender to the custody of the Llanelli 
Magistrates Court at 9:30 a.m. on September 17, 2001.  (St. Ex. 3 at 4). 
 
Dr. Goel testified that the case had gone to trial, but that during the trial the charge had 
been dismissed.  (Tr. at 43, 50). 

4. Further, Dr. Goel was suspended from his position at Carmarthenshire NHS Trust (an 
organization which included Prince Phillip Hospital) because of his conduct which 
contributed to the death of Patient 1.  (Tr. at 20, 35-36; St. Ex. 6 at 2).  A letter dated 
February 1, 2000, and addressed to Dr. Goel, sets forth the following: 

 
I am writing to you on behalf of the Carmarthenshire NHS [National 
Health Service] Trust, to confirm that a decision has been made to suspend 
you from your employment immediately on full pay and until further 
action. 
 
The decision to suspend has been taken in the interests of both yourself 
and the continuing care of patients as a result of the series of events which 
led to a left nephrectomy being carried out on [Patient 1], as opposed to 
the planned right nephrectomy, on the 24th January 2000. 
 
The current position is that preliminary enquiries have revealed that there 
has been an apparent failure in clinical procedures, which necessitate a 
comprehensive independent investigation.  The Royal College of Surgeons 
have been instructed to carry out such an investigation which is to 
commence on Thursday 3rd February 2000.  * * *  We would ask you to 
fully co-operate with their enquiries. 

 
 (St. Ex. 6 at 2). 
 

In an October 8, 2004, letter to the Board, James Gutteridge, Solicitor for the 
Carmarthenshire NHS Trust, reported that Dr. Goel had not been allowed to treat any 
patients during his period of suspension.  However, Dr. Goel remained employed with the 
Carmarthenshire NHS Trust, on full pay, until August 31, 2001, when his contract was 
terminated.  (St. Ex. 6 at 1-2, 4). 
 
Dr. Goel testified that, while on suspension, he was required to cooperate with the 
investigation into the death of Patient 1.  He advised that he had completed paperwork 
during his suspension, but confirmed that he had not seen any patients during that time.  
(Tr. at 41, 45-47). 
 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Mahesh Chand Goel, M.D. 
Page 9 

Dr. Goel’s May 23, 2001, Application for a Training Certificate 
 
5. On May 23, 2001, Dr. Goel submitted to the Board an application for a training certificate.  

In his application, he certified, under oath, that the information provided in his application 
was true, and he promised to notify the Board, in writing, of any changes to his answers to 
the questions in the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section of the application, if any such 
changes were warranted prior to the issuance of the training certificate.  (St. Ex. 2 at 13). 

 
 Dr. Goel was issued a training certificate on September 25, 2001.  (St. Ex. 2 at 17). 
 
6. In his application for a training certificate, Dr. Goel answered “NO” to the following 

question in the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section: 
 

2. Have you ever been warned, censured, disciplined, had admissions 
monitored, had privileges limited, had privileges suspended or 
terminated, been put on probation, or been requested to withdraw 
from or resign privileges at any hospital, nursing home, clinic, health 
maintenance organization, or other similar institution in which you 
have trained, been a staff member, or held privileges, for reasons 
other than failure to maintain records on a timely basis or failure to 
attend staff or section meetings?  (Emphasis added.) 

 
(St. Ex. 2 at 10). 
 
In fact, as explained in more detail above, Dr. Goel had been suspended from his position 
with the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust on February 1, 2000.  (St. Ex. 6 at 2).   

 
7. In the “Resume of Activities” section of his application, Dr. Goel was instructed to list all 

activities in a chronological order using the month and year.  For each activity, he was 
directed to specify the percentage of working time spent in clinical and administrative 
duties.  Dr. Goel was also required to state, with particularity, his activities during any 
non-working time.  (St. Ex. 2 at 7). 

 
 Below are Dr. Goel’s entries in his “Resume of Activities” for the periods of 

September 1999 through July 2000, and August 2000 through February 2001. 
 

Mo.Yr.
to Mo. 

Yr. 

Hospital, University or Other, 
Complete Street Address, City, 

State/Country, Zip: 

Position & 
Department 

%  
Clinical 

%     
Admin.

09 99  
07 00 

Carmarthenshire NHS Trust, 
Carmarthen, UK  SA14 8QF 

Registrar 
(Urology) 

80 20 
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Mo.Yr.t
o Mo. 

Yr. 

Hospital, University or Other, 
Complete Street Address, City, 

State/Country, Zip: 

Position & 
Department 

%  
Clinical 

%     
Admin.

08 00   
02 01 

Working for Exams & Occasional 
LOCUM, Bungalow 3, Burnley General 

Hospital, Burnley, UK BB10 2PQ 

      

 
(St. Ex. 2 at 9). 
 
In fact, Dr. Goel was employed, at full pay, at Carmarthenshire NHS Trust through 
August 31, 2001, although he had been suspended on February 1, 2000.  Dr. Goel 
explained that he had not included the entire period of his employment because, after he 
had been suspended, he had ceased working for Carmarthenshire NHS Trust, although he 
had continued to be paid.  (Tr. at 21, 41-42, 45-47). 
 
Further, Dr. Goel admitted that he had had no clinical duties during his suspension from 
February 1, 2000, through August 31, 2001.  However, Dr. Goel suggested that he that 
“80% clinical / 20% administrative” figure had been an average of the entire time he had 
worked there, including the time he was under suspension.  He advised that, before his 
suspension, 90 - 95% of his work had been clinical.  (Tr. at 16, 20, 49). 

 
8. On September 17, 2001, prior to the issuance of his training certificate, Dr. Goal had been 

charged with an unlawful killing in the United Kingdom.  (St. Ex. 3 at 5).  Despite this 
change in circumstances, Dr. Goel admitted that he had never updated his “NO” answer to 
the following question in the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section of his application 
for a training certificate: 

 
10. Have you ever been requested to appear before any board, bureau, 

department, agency, or other body, including those in Ohio, 
concerning allegations against you? 

 
 (Tr. at 11-13; St. Ex. 2 at 11). 
 
 
 
 
Dr. Goel’s May 20, 2002, Application for Renewal of his Training Certificate 
 
9. On May 20, 2002, Dr. Goel submitted an application for renewal of his training certificate, 

in which he certified, under penalty of loss of his right to participate in a training program 
in Ohio, that the information he had provided was true and correct in every respect.  
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(St. Ex. 2 at 2).  However, Dr. Goel answered “No” to Question Number 5, which asked: 
 

At any time since signing your last application for renewal of your 
Training Certificate have you: 
 
Been notified by any board, bureau, department, agency, or other 
governmental body, other than this board, of any investigation 
concerning you, or any charges, allegations, or complaints filed against 
you?  (Emphasis in original.) 
 

(St. Ex. 2 at 2). 
 
In fact, as shown in more detail above, on September 17, 2001, Dr. Goel had been a 
defendant in a criminal action in the Magistrates Court of Llanelli, Wales.  (St. Ex. 3). 
 

10. Further, Dr. Goel answered “No” to Question Number 4, which asked: 
 

At any time since signing your last application for renewal of your 
training certificate have you: 
 
Had any clinical privileges or other authority to practice suspended or 
revoked by any institution or program or have you been placed on 
probation for any reason other than academic performance?  (Emphasis 
added.). 
 

(St. Ex. 2 at 2). 
 
In fact, as explained in more detail above, Dr. Goel had been suspended from the 
Carmarthenshire NHS Trust on February 1, 2000.  (St. Ex. 6 at 2).   
 

Dr. Goel’s April 7, 2003, Application for a License to Practice Medicine and Surgery  
 

11. On April 7, 2003, Dr. Goel submitted an application for a license to practice medicine and 
surgery in Ohio.  In his application, Dr. Goel certified under oath that the information he 
had provided was true.  (St. Ex. 2 at 65).   

 
12. In the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section of the application, Dr. Goel answered “No” 

to Question Number 2, which asked: 
 

Have you ever been warned, censured, disciplined, had admissions 
monitored, had privileges limited, had privileges suspended or terminated, 
been put on probation, or been requested to withdraw from or resign 
privileges at any hospital, nursing home, clinic, health maintenance 
organization, or other similar institution in which you have trained, been a 
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staff member, or held privileges, for reasons other than failure to maintain 
records on a timely basis or failure to attend staff or section meetings?  
(Emphasis added.) 
 

(St. Ex. 2 at 25). 
 
In fact, on February 1, 2000, the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust had suspended Dr. Goel, with 
full pay.  The suspension continued through August 31, 2001, when Dr. Goel’s contract 
was terminated.  (St. Ex. 6 at 2, 4).   

 
13. In the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section of the application, Dr. Goel answered “No” 

to Question Number 10, which asked: 
 

Have you ever been requested to appear before any board, bureau, 
department, agency, or other body, including those in Ohio, concerning 
allegations against you? 
 

(St. Ex. 2 at 26). 
 
In fact, on September 17, 2001, Dr. Goel had been charged with an unlawful killing and 
summoned to appear before the Magistrates Court in Llanelli, Wales.  (St. Ex. 3).   
 

14. In the “Resume of Activities” section of his application, Dr. Goel was required to list all 
activities in chronological order using the month and year, and to indicate the percentage of 
working time spent in clinical and administrative duties.  (St. Ex. 2 at 22). 

 
 Below are Dr. Goel’s entries for the periods of August 1998 through July 2000 and 

August 2000 through February 2001: 
 

Mo.Yr.to 
Mo. Yr. 

Hospital, University or Other, 
Complete Street Address, City, 

State/Country, Zip: 

Position & 
Department 

%  
Clinical 

%     
Admin.

08 98    
07 00 

South Wales Health Care (illegible 
entry), --Prince Philip Hospital/Dyfed, 

Carmarthen [sic] NHS Trust, 
Carmarthen, UK CF4 4XW 

Registrar Urology 
(Locum) 

80 20 

 
Mo.Yr.to 
Mo. Yr. 

Hospital, University or Other, 
Complete Street Address, City, 

State/Country, Zip: 

Position & 
Department 

%  
Clinical 

%     
Admin.

08 00    
02 01 

Working for USMLE & Step I/II/III, 
Bungalow 3, Burnley General 

Hospital, Burnley, UK BB10 2PQ 
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 (St. Ex. 2 at 23). 
 

In fact, Dr. Goel was employed, at full pay, at Carmarthenshire NHS Trust through 
August 31, 2001, although he had been suspended on February 1, 2000.  Dr. Goel 
explained that he had not included the entire period of his employment because, after he 
had been suspended, he had ceased working for Carmarthenshire NHS Trust, although he 
had continued to be paid.  (Tr. at 21, 41-42, 45-47). 
 
Further, Dr. Goel admitted that he had had no clinical duties during his suspension from 
February 1, 2000, through August 31, 2001.  However, Dr. Goel suggested that the “80% 
clinical / 20% administrative” figure had been an average of the entire time he had worked 
there, including the time he was under suspension.  He advised that, before his suspension, 
90 - 95% of his work had been clinical.  (Tr. at 16, 20, 49). 

 
Dr. Goel’s May 5, 2003, “Prospective Staff Questionnaire” 
 
15. On May 5, 2003, Dr. Goel signed and dated a “Prospective Staff Questionnaire” for the 

Cleveland Clinic Foundation Office of Professional Staff Affairs.  Dr. Goel’s signature 
indicated that all information submitted by him had been true and complete to the best of 
his knowledge.  (St. Ex. 8 at 8). 

 
 In the “Professional Status” section of the Questionnaire, Dr. Goel answered “No” to 

Question 6, which asked: 
 

Has any hospital ever suspended, diminished, revoked, or failed to renew 
your privileges?  (Emphasis added.) 
 

(St. Ex. 8 at 7). 
 
In fact, on February 21, 2000, Dr. Goel had been suspended from his position at the 
Carmarthenshire NHS Trust in the United Kingdom.  (St. Ex. 6). 

 
Dr. Goel’s May 14, 2003, Ohio Department of Insurance Standardized Credentialing Form 
 
16. On May 14, 2003, in response to an April 13, 2003, request from the Administrator of 

Professional Staff Affairs at the Cleveland Clinic, Dr. Goel submitted a completed Ohio 
Department of Insurance Standardized Credentialing Form.  (St. Ex. 7).  The written 
request from the Administrator instructed the following: 

 
Because the Office of Professional Affairs realizes the burden on our 
physicians to complete reams of paperwork, we have electronically 
transferred information from the applicant’s CCF [Cleveland Clinic 
Foundation] Questionnaire onto this form. 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Mahesh Chand Goel, M.D. 
Page 14 

 
The applicant need only review the form and check off the answers on 
“Section X [Disclosure Information],” sign “Section XI [Affirmation of 
Information]” and date the form. 
 

(St. Ex. 7). 
 
On May 14, 2003, Dr. Goel signed and dated Section XI, the Affirmation of Information, 
thereby warranting that the information provided and responses given had been true and 
complete to the best of his knowledge and belief.  (St. Ex. 7 at 14). 
 
However, in Section X, Disclosure of Information, Dr. Goel had answered “No” to 
Question Number 9, which asked: 
 

Have you ever been named as a defendant in any criminal case (excluding 
minor traffic infractions, but not DUIs)? 
 

(St. Ex. 7 at 12). 
 
In fact, on September 17, 2001, Dr. Goel had been criminally charged with an unlawful 
killing in Llanelli, Wales.  (St. Ex. 3). 
 

17. Dr. Goel also answered “No” to Question 4, which asked the following: 
 

Has your hospital or facility medical staff membership or have your 
hospital or faculty professional privileges ever been voluntarily or 
involuntarily suspended, limited, revoked, denied, or surrendered for 
reasons related to professional competence or conduct, other than 
non-completion of medical records or are any such actions pending?  
(Emphasis added.) 
 

(St. Ex. 7 at 12). 
 
In fact, Dr. Goel had been suspended from his position with Carmarthenshire NHS Trust 
from February 1, 2000, through August 31, 2001, when his contract was terminated, 
because of his involvement in a wrong-site surgery.  (St. Ex. 6). 
 

Action of the West Virginia Board of Medicine 
 
18. On September 23, 2004, the West Virginia Board of Medicine [West Virginia Board] 

informed Dr. Goel that, on September 13, 2004, it had voted to deny him a license to 
practice medicine and surgery in West Virginia, because of his violations of the West 
Virginia Code.  Specifically, the determination was based upon:  the one-year suspension 
of Dr. Goel’s license in the United Kingdom; a false and fraudulent misrepresentation to an 
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application question; and the wrong-site surgery which had resulted in the death of 
Patient 1.  (St. Ex. 5). 

 
 Dr. Goel testified that he had applied for a West Virginia license because he had had an 

academic job opportunity at the University of West Virginia.  He advised that he is 
appealing the decision of the West Virginia Board.  (Tr. at 52). 

 
Dr. Goel’s defense 
 
19. Dr. Goel testified that the reason that he had provided each of the false and/or incomplete 

answers was that he had believed that the questions related only to his activities in the 
United States.  However, he could not point to any specific language which had restricted 
the questions to United States activities.  Further, he acknowledged that he now 
understands that he should have provided complete information about his activities in the 
United Kingdom, and the actions against him there.  (Tr. at 12, 14-15, 19, 22-26, 50-51). 

 
 Dr. Goel testified that he had not intended to deceive or mislead the Board.  He advised 

that, in the future, he will consult the Board or an attorney if he is unsure of how to answer 
such questions.  (Tr. at 50-53). 

 
 Dr. Goel advised that he currently works at the Cleveland Clinic doing research.  He 

testified that his Ohio license is very important to him.  (Tr. at 51, 53). 
 
20. Dr. Goel submitted letters of support from friends and colleagues which praise his 

character and his medical skills.  (Resp. Ex. B). 
 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. a. On May 23, 2001, Mahesh Chand Goel, M.D., submitted an application to the Board 

for a training certificate.  In submitting this application, Dr. Goel certified, under 
oath, that the information he had provided was true, and promised to notify the Board, 
in writing, of any changes to the answers to any of the questions in the 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section of the application, if such change in an 
answer was warranted at any time prior to licensure being granted to him.   

  
 In the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section of the application, Dr. Goel 

responded “No” to Question Number 10, which asks the following: 
 

Have you ever been requested to appear before any board, 
bureau, department, agency, or other body, including those in 
Ohio, concerning allegations against you? 
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In fact, on or about September 17, 2001, in Llanelli, Wales, United Kingdom, 
Dr. Goel were arrested and charged with the below offense: 
 

Charge 1:  On 01/03/2000, at Morriston, in the County of 
Swansea, unlawfully killed [Patient 1] Contrary to Common 
Law. 

 
Dr. Goel was granted bail with conditions, including the conditions that he was not to 
leave the United Kingdom, and that he was under a duty to surrender to the custody 
of Llanelli Magistrates Court at 9:30 am on September 17, 2001. 
 
Dr. Goel failed to notify the Board of the criminal charge, which warranted a change 
in his answer to Question Number 10, prior to the issuance of his training certificate 
on September 25, 2001. 

 
b.  Further, in Dr. Goel’s application for renewal of the above Training Certificate, 

submitted May 20, 2002, he certified that the information provided was true and 
correct in every respect. 

 
 Dr. Goel responded “No” to Question Number 5, which asks the following: 
 

At any time since signing your last application for renewal of 
your Training Certificate have you:   

 
Been notified by any board, bureau, department, agency, or 
other governmental body, other than this board, of any 
investigation concerning you, or any charges, allegations, or 
complaints filed against you.  (Emphasis in the original.) 

 
 In fact, on or about September 17, 2001, in the Magistrates Court, Llanelli, Wales, 

Dr. Goel was the defendant on a criminal charge, as provided in Findings of Fact 
1(a). 

 
2. On April 7, 2003, Dr. Goel submitted an application for a license to practice medicine and 

surgery to the Board.  In submitting this application, Dr. Goel certified under oath that the 
information he had provided was true. 
 
In the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section of this application, Dr. Goel responded 
“No” to Question Number 10, which asks: 
 

Have you ever been requested to appear before any board, bureau, 
department, agency, or other body, including those in Ohio, concerning 
allegations against you? 
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In fact, on September 17, 2001, in the Magistrates Court, Llanelli, Wales, Dr. Goel was the 
defendant on a criminal charge, as provided in Findings of Fact 1(a). 
 

3. In response to an April 13, 2003, request from the Administrator, Professional Staff 
Affairs, Cleveland Clinic Foundation, Cleveland Ohio, Dr. Goel submitted an Ohio 
Department of Insurance (ODI) Standardized Credentialing Form on May 14, 2003.   
 
Dr. Goel was informed that the information from his “Applicant’s Cleveland Clinic 
Foundation Questionnaire” had been electronically transferred to the form, and that he 
needed only to review the form and check off the answers in Section X, Disclosure 
Information, and sign and date  Section XI, Affirmation of Information.  
 
In Section XI, Affirmation of Information, which Dr. Goel signed and dated May 14, 2003, 
Dr. Goel warranted that all of the information provided and responses given were true and 
complete to the best of his knowledge and belief.  
 
In Section X, Disclosure Information, Dr. Goel checked off the answer “No” to Question 
Number 9, which asks: 
 

Have you ever been named as a defendant in any criminal case (excluding 
minor traffic infractions, but not DUIs)? 

 
In fact, on September 17, 2001, in the Magistrates Court, Llanelli, Wales, you were the 
defendant on a criminal charge, as provided in Findings of Fact 1(a). 

 
4. On January 26, 2004, the Professional Conduct Committee, General Medical Council of 

the United Kingdom, having found proved the allegations that Dr. Goel’s conduct in the 
performance of a surgical procedure was unprofessional, incompetent and detrimental to 
the health and welfare of the patient, found Dr. Goel guilty of serious professional 
misconduct.   

 
The General Medical Council of the United Kingdom contemporaneously directed the 
Registrar to suspend Dr. Goel’s registration for a period of 12 months.  Further, before the 
end of this period of suspension, Dr. Goel’s case will be resumed by the General Medical 
Council of the United Kingdom, to consider whether or not to reinstate Dr. Goel’s 
registration. 

 
5.      On May 23, 2001, Dr. Goel submitted to the Board an application for a training certificate.  

In submitting this application, he certified, under oath, that the information he had provided 
was true.   
  
a. In the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section of the above application, Dr. Goel 
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responded “No” to Question No. 2, which asks the following: 
 

Have you ever been warned, censured, disciplined, had 
admissions monitored, had privileges limited, had privileges 
suspended or terminated, been put on probation, or been 
requested to withdraw from or resign privileges at any hospital, 
nursing home, clinic, health maintenance organization, or other 
similar institution in which you have trained, been a staff 
member, or held privileges, for reasons other than failure to 
maintain records on a timely basis or failure to attend staff or 
section meetings?  (Emphasis added.) 

 
In fact, on February 1, 2000, the Carmarthenshire National Health Service [NHS] 
Trust, Carmarthen, Wales, United Kingdom, suspended Dr. Goel’s employment 
immediately, on full pay, at Prince Philip Hospital, Llanelli, Wales, United Kingdom, 
as a result of the series of events which led to a left nephrectomy, as opposed to the 
planned right nephrectomy [wrong site surgery], on Patient 1, on January 24, 2000.  
Dr. Goel was not permitted to treat any patients during the period of suspension. 

 
Further, the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust informed Dr. Goel that the suspension was 
taken in the interests of both himself and the continuing care of patients.  He was 
informed that the Royal College of Surgeons had been instructed to carry out a 
comprehensive independent investigation, and he was requested to fully cooperate 
with their enquiries. 

 
b. In the Resume of Activities Section of the above Application, Dr. Goel was instructed 

to list all activities in a chronological order using the month and year.  Further, he 
was to indicate the percentage of working time spent in clinical and administrative 
duties. 

 
Below are his entries for the period September 1999 through July 2000: 

 
Mo.Yr.to 
Mo. Yr. 

Hospital, University or Other, 
Complete Street Address, City, 

State/Country, Zip: 

Position & 
Department 

%  
Clinical 

%     
Admin.

09 99    
07 00 

Carmarthenshire NHS Trust, 
Carmarthen, UK  SA14 8QF 

Registrar 
(Urology) 

80 20 

 
In fact, at the time of his February 1, 2000, suspension, as provided in Findings of 
Fact 5(a) above, Dr. Goel was still employed, on full pay, by the Carmarthenshire 
NHS Trust at the Prince Philip Hospital, Llanelli, Wales, United Kingdom.   
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Further, Dr. Goel remained employed, on full pay while suspended, by the 
Carmarthenshire NHS Trust until August 31, 2001. 

 
Further, Dr. Goel had no clinical percentage working time from the above February 1, 
2000, suspension through the termination of his employment by the Carmarthenshire 
NHS Trust, on August 31, 2001. 

 
c. In the Resume of Activities Section of the above Application, Dr. Goel was instructed 

to list all activities in a chronological order using the month and year.  Further, for 
any non-working time Dr. Goel was required to state on the resume exactly what his 
activities were. 

 
Below are his entries for the period August 2000 through February 2001: 

 
Mo.Yr.to 
Mo. Yr. 

Hospital, University or Other, 
Complete Street Address, City, 

State/Country, Zip: 

Position & 
Department 

%  
Clinical 

%     
Admin.

08 00    
02 01 

Working for Exams & Occasional 
LOCUM, Bungalow 3, Burnley General 

Hospital, Burnley, UK BB10 2PQ 

      

 
In fact, at the time of his February 1, 2000, suspension, as provided in Findings of 
Fact 5(a), Dr. Goel was still employed, on full pay, by the Carmarthenshire NHS 
Trust.   

 
Further, he remained employed, on full pay while suspended, by the Carmarthenshire 
NHS Trust until August 31, 2001. 

 
6. On April 7, 2003, Dr. Goel submitted an application for a license to practice medicine and 

surgery to the Board.  In submitting this application, Dr. Goel certified under oath that the 
information provided was true. 
 
a. In the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section of this application, Dr. Goel 

responded “No” to Question No. 2, which asks: 
 

Have you ever been warned, censured, disciplined, had 
admissions monitored, had privileges limited, had privileges 
suspended or terminated, been put on probation, or been 
requested to withdraw from or resign privileges at any hospital, 
nursing home, clinic, health maintenance organization, or other 
similar institution in which you have trained, been a staff 
member, or held privileges, for reasons other than failure to 
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maintain records on a timely basis or failure to attend staff or 
section meetings?  (Emphasis added.) 

 
In fact, on February 1, 2000, the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust, Carmarthen, Wales, 
United Kingdom, suspended Dr. Goel’s employment immediately, on full pay, as a 
result of the series of events which led to a left nephrectomy, as opposed to the 
planned right nephrectomy, on Patient 1on January 24, 2000.  Dr. Goel was not 
permitted to treat any patients during the period of suspension. 

 
Further, the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust informed Dr. Goel that the suspension had 
been given in the interests of both himself and the continuing care of patients.  
Dr. Goel was informed that the Royal College of Surgeons had been instructed to 
carry out a comprehensive independent investigation, and Dr. Goel was requested to 
fully cooperate with their enquiries. 

 
b. In the Resume of Activities Section of the above Application, Dr. Goel was instructed 

to list all activities in a chronological order using the month and year.  Further, he 
was to indicate the percentage of working time spent in clinical and administrative 
duties. 

 
Below are his entries for the period August 1998 through July 2000: 

 
Mo.Yr.to 
Mo. Yr. 

Hospital, University or Other, 
Complete Street Address, City, 

State/Country, Zip: 

Position & 
Department 

%  
Clinical 

%     
Admin.

08 98    
07 00 

South Wales Health Care (illegible 
entry), --Prince Philip Hospital/Dyfed, 

Carmarthen [sic] NHS Trust, 
Carmarthen, UK CF4 4XW 

Registrar Urology 
(Locum) 

80 20 

 
 

In fact, at the time of Dr. Goel’s February 1, 2000, suspension, as provided in 
Findings of Fact 5(a) above, Dr. Goel was still employed, on full pay, by the 
Carmarthenshire NHS Trust for more than one year after his reported departure.   

 
Further, Dr. Goel remained employed, on full pay while suspended, by the 
Carmarthenshire NHS Trust until August 31, 2001. 
 
Further, Dr. Goel had no clinical percentage working time from the above February 1, 
2000, suspension through the termination of his employment by the Carmarthenshire 
NHS Trust on August 31, 2001. 
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c. In the Resume of Activities Section of the above Application, Dr. Goel was instructed 
to list all activities in a chronological order using the month and year.  For any 
non-working time, Dr. Goel was required to state on the resume exactly what his 
activities were.  

 
Below are his entries for the period August 2000 through February 2001: 

 
Mo.Yr.to 
Mo. Yr. 

Hospital, University or Other, 
Complete Street Address, City, 

State/Country, Zip: 

Position & 
Department 

%  
Clinical 

%     
Admin.

08 00    
02 01 

Working for USMLE & Step I/II/III, 
Bungalow 3, Burnley General 

Hospital, Burnley, UK BB10 2PQ 

      

 
In fact, at the time of Dr. Goel’s February 1, 2000, suspension, as provided in 
Findings of Fact 5(a) above, he was still employed, on full pay, by the 
Carmarthenshire NHS Trust.   
 
Further, he remained employed, on full pay, while suspended by the Carmarthenshire 
NHS Trust, until termination of his employment by the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust 
on August 31, 2001. 

 
7. On May 20, 2002, Dr. Goel submitted an application for renewal of his training certificate.  

In submitting this application, he certified, under penalty of loss of his right to participate 
in the training program in the State of Ohio, that the information provided on this 
application for renewal was true and correct. 

   
Dr. Goel responded “No” to Question No. 4., which asks: 
 

At any time since signing your last application for renewal of your 
training certificate have you: 
 
Had any clinical privileges or other authority to practice suspended or 
revoked by any institution or program or have you been placed on 
probation for any reason other than academic performance?  (Emphasis 
added.) 

 
In fact, on February 1, 2000, the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust, Carmarthen, Wales, United 
Kingdom, suspended Dr. Goel’s employment immediately, on full pay, as a result of the 
series of events which led to a left nephrectomy, as opposed to the planned right 
nephrectomy [wrong site surgery], on Patient 1 on January 24, 2000.  Dr. Goel was not 
permitted to treat any patients during the period of suspension. 
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Further, the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust informed Dr. Goel that the suspension was taken 
in the interests of both himself and the continuing care of patients.  Dr. Goel was informed 
that the Royal College of Surgeons had been instructed to carry out a comprehensive 
independent investigation, and Dr. Goel was requested to fully cooperate with their 
enquiries. 
 
Dr. Goel’s suspension, on full pay, continued until the termination of his employment by 
the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust on August 31, 2001.   
 

8. In response to an April 13, 2003, request from the Administrator, Professional Staff 
Affairs, Cleveland Clinic Foundation, Cleveland Ohio, Dr. Goel submitted the Ohio 
Department of Insurance ODI Standardized Credentialing Form on May 14, 2003.   
 
Dr. Goel was informed that the information from his “Applicant’s Cleveland Clinic 
Foundation Questionnaire” had been electronically transferred to the form, and that he 
needed only to review the form and check off the answers in Section X, Disclosure 
Information, and sign and date Section XI, Affirmation of Information.  
 
In Section XI, Affirmation of Information, which Dr. Goel signed and dated on May 14, 
2003, Dr. Goel warranted that all the information provided and responses given were true 
and complete to the best of his knowledge and belief.  
 
In Section X, Disclosure Information, of the above Ohio Department of Insurance 
Standardized Credentialing Form, Dr. Goel checked off the answer “No” to Question No. 
4, which asks: 
 

Has your hospital or facility medical staff membership or have your 
hospital or faculty professional privileges ever been voluntarily or 
involuntarily suspended, limited, revoked, denied, or surrendered for 
reasons related to professional competence or conduct, other than 
non-completion of medical records or are any such actions pending? 
(Emphasis added.) 

 
In fact, on February 1, 2000, the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust, Carmarthen, Wales, United 
Kingdom, suspended Dr. Goel’s employment immediately, on full pay, as a result of the 
series of events which led to a left nephrectomy, as opposed to the planned right 
nephrectomy [wrong site surgery], on Patient 1, on January 24, 2000.  Dr. Goel was not 
permitted to treat any patients during the period of suspension. 

 
Further, the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust informed Dr. Goel that the suspension was taken 
in the interests of both himself and the continuing care of patients.  Dr. Goel was informed 
the Royal College of Surgeons had been instructed to carry out a comprehensive 
independent investigation, and Dr. Goel was requested to fully cooperate with their 
enquiries. 
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9. On May 5, 2003, Dr. Goel signed and dated a “Prospective Staff Questionnaire The 

Cleveland Clinic Foundation,” which he submitted to the Cleveland Clinic Foundation 
Office of Professional Staff Affairs.  Dr. Goel stated that all information submitted by him 
was true and complete to the best of his knowledge. 
 
In the Professional Status section of the above Questionnaire, Dr. Goel responded “No” to 
the below Question No. 6:  
 

Has any hospital ever suspended, diminished, revoked or failed to renew 
your privileges?  (Emphasis added.) 

 
In fact, on February 1, 2000, the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust, Carmarthen, Wales, United 
Kingdom, suspended Dr. Goel’s employment immediately, on full pay, as a result of the 
series of events which led to a left nephrectomy, as opposed to the planned right 
nephrectomy, on Patient 1 on January 24, 2000.  Dr. Goel was not permitted to treat any 
patients during the period of suspension. 

 
Further, the Carmarthenshire NHS Trust informed Dr. Goel that the suspension had been 
given in the interests of both himself and the continuing care of patients.  Dr. Goel was 
informed that the Royal College of Surgeons had been instructed to carry out a 
comprehensive independent investigation, and Dr. Goel was requested to fully cooperate 
with their enquiries. 

 
10. On September 23, 2004, the West Virginia State Medical Board [West Virginia Board] 

informed Dr. Goel that they had voted, on September 13, 2004, to deny him a license to 
practice medicine and surgery in West Virginia, due to violations of the West Virginia 
Code.   
 
The basis for the West Virginia Board determination to deny Dr. Goel licensure included 
his presentation of an application for medical license with an answer to an application 
question, which was a false and fraudulent misrepresentation.   

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Mahesh Chand Goel, M.D., as set forth in Findings 
of Fact 1, 2, 5, 6, and 7, individually and/or collectively constitute “fraud, 
misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or securing any certificate to practice or 
certificate of registration issued by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(A), 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
2. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Dr. Goel as set forth in Findings of Fact 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 

7, 8, 9, and 10, individually and/or collectively constitute “[m]aking a false, fraudulent, 
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deceptive, or misleading statement in the solicitation of or advertising for patients; in 
relation to the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, 
podiatric medicine and surgery, or a limited branch of medicine; or in securing or 
attempting to secure any certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the 
board,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
3. The January 26, 2004, Minutes of the General Medical Council of the United Kingdom, as 

set forth in Findings of Fact 4, constitutes “[a]ny of the following actions taken by the 
agency responsible for regulating the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic 
medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or the limited branches of medicine 
in another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees:  the limitation, 
revocation, or suspension of an individual’s license to practice; acceptance of an 
individual’s license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; 
imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand,” as that 
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
* * * * * 

 
The evidence demonstrates that Dr. Goel has lied numerous times to this Board, the West 
Virginia Board, and to the Cleveland Clinic.  All of these lies stem from one tragic incident:  his 
involvement in a wrong-site surgery which resulted in a patient’s death.  Dr. Goel testified that 
he had not volunteered information about this incident because it had happened in Great Britain, 
and he had believed that the questions only concerned his activities in the United States.  This is 
a poor rationalization for his deceit.  Further, the incident about which he lied was extremely 
serious.  For these reasons, permanent denial of an Ohio license is warranted. 
 
However, Dr. Goel seems to be a physician who can be rehabilitated.  He appeared truly 
remorseful at hearing.  Further, he participated in the wrong-site surgery as a resident, and his 
supervising physician was found to be equally at fault.  Great Britain did not permanently revoke 
his medical license for his involvement in the patient’s death.  For these reasons, the Hearing 
Examiner submits that Dr. Goel should be allowed licensure with probationary conditions after 
serving a significant period of suspension. 
 

 
PROPOSED ORDER 

 
It is hereby ORDERED that: 

 
A. The application of Mahesh Chand Goel, M.D., for a certificate to practice medicine and 

surgery in Ohio is GRANTED, provided that he otherwise meets all statutory and 
regulatory requirements.  Immediately upon issuance, such certificate shall be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time, but not less than 18 months. 
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B. CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT OR RESTORATION:  The Board shall not 
consider reinstatement or restoration of Dr. Goel’s certificate to practice medicine and 
surgery until all of the following conditions have been met: 

 
1. Application for Reinstatement or Restoration:  Dr. Goel shall submit an 

application for reinstatement or restoration, accompanied by appropriate fees, if any.   
 
2. Clinical Education Program:  At the time he submits his application for 

reinstatement or restoration, Dr. Goel shall provide acceptable documentation of 
satisfactory completion of a clinical education program, to be approved in advance by 
the Board or its designee.  The clinical education program shall be related to the 
violations found in this matter.  The exact number of hours and the specific content of 
the program shall be determined by the Board or its designee.  The Board may require 
Dr. Goel to pass an examination related to the content of the program.  This program 
shall be in addition to the Continuing Medical Education requirements for relicensure 
for the Continuing Medical Education acquisition period(s) in which the program is 
completed. 

 
In addition, at the time Dr. Goel submits the documentation of successful completion 
of the course, he shall also submit to the Board a written report describing the course, 
setting forth what he learned from the course, and identifying with specificity how he 
will apply what he has learned to his practice of medicine in the future. 

 
3. Professional Ethics Course:  At the time he submits his application for reinstatement 

or restoration, Dr. Goel shall provide acceptable documentation of successful 
completion of a course or courses dealing with professional ethics.  The exact number 
of hours and the specific content of the course or courses shall be subject to the prior 
approval of the Board or its designee.  Any courses taken in compliance with this 
provision shall be in addition to the Continuing Medical Education requirements for 
relicensure for the Continuing Medical Education acquisition period(s) in which they 
are completed. 

 
In addition, at the time Dr. Goel submits the documentation of successful completion 
of the course, he shall also submit to the Board a written report describing the course, 
setting forth what he learned from the course, and identifying with specificity how he 
will apply what he has learned to his practice of medicine in the future. 

 
4. Personal Ethics Course:  At the time he submits his application for reinstatement or 

restoration, Dr. Goel shall provide acceptable documentation of successful 
completion of a course or courses dealing with personal ethics.  The exact number of 
hours and the specific content of the course or courses shall be subject to the prior 
approval of the Board or its designee.  Any courses taken in compliance with this 
provision shall be in addition to the Continuing Medical Education requirements for 
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relicensure for the Continuing Medical Education acquisition period(s) in which they 
are completed. 

 
In addition, at the time Dr. Goel submits the documentation of successful completion 
of the course, he shall also submit to the Board a written report describing the course, 
setting forth what he learned from the course, and identifying with specificity how he 
will apply what he has learned to his practice of medicine in the future. 

 
5. Additional Evidence of Fitness To Resume Practice: In the event that Dr. Goel has 

not been engaged in the active practice of  medicine and surgery for a period in 
excess of two years prior to application for reinstatement or restoration, the Board 
may exercise its discretion under Section 4731.222 of the Revised Code to require 
additional evidence of his fitness to resume practice. 

 
C. PROBATION:  Upon reinstatement or restoration, Dr. Goel’s certificate shall be subject 

to the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of 
at least two years: 

 
1. Obey the Law:  Dr. Goel shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules 

governing the practice of medicine and surgery in Ohio. 
 
2. Declarations of Compliance:  Dr. Goel shall submit quarterly declarations under 

penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has 
been compliance with all the conditions of this Order.  The first quarterly declaration 
must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of the third month 
following the month in which Dr. Goel’s certificate is restored or reinstated.  
Subsequent quarterly declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or 
before the first day of every third month. 

 
3. Personal Appearances:  Dr. Goel shall appear in person for an interview before the 

full Board or its designated representative during the third month following the month 
in which Dr. Goel’s certificate is restored or reinstated, or as otherwise directed by 
the Board.  Subsequent personal appearances must occur every three months 
thereafter, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board.  If an appearance is missed or 
is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the 
appearance date as originally scheduled.   

 
4. Practice Plan:  Within thirty days of the date of Dr. Goel’s reinstatement or 

restoration, or as otherwise determined by the Board, Dr. Goel shall submit to the 
Board and receive its approval for a plan of practice in Ohio.  The practice plan, 
unless otherwise determined by the Board, shall be limited to a supervised structured 
environment in which Dr. Goel’s activities will be directly supervised and overseen 
by a monitoring physician approved by the Board.  Dr. Goel shall obtain the Board’s 
prior approval for any alteration to the practice plan approved pursuant to this Order. 
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 At the time Dr. Goel submits his practice plan, he shall also submit the name and 

curriculum vitae of a monitoring physician for prior written approval by the Secretary 
or Supervising Member of the Board.  In approving an individual to serve in this 
capacity, the Secretary or Supervising Member will give preference to a physician 
who practices in the same locale as Dr. Goel and who is engaged in the same or 
similar practice specialty.   

 
 The monitoring physician shall monitor Dr. Goel and his medical practice, and shall 

review Dr. Goel’s patient charts.  The chart review may be done on a random basis, 
with the frequency and number of charts reviewed to be determined by the Board.   

 
 Further, the monitoring physician shall provide the Board with reports on the 

monitoring of Dr. Goel and his medical practice, and on the review of Dr. Goel’s 
patient charts.  Dr. Goel shall ensure that the reports are forwarded to the Board on a 
quarterly basis and are received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for 
Dr. Goel’s quarterly declaration.   

 
 In the event that the designated monitoring physician becomes unable or unwilling to 

serve in this capacity, Dr. Goel must immediately so notify the Board in writing.  In 
addition, Dr. Goel shall make arrangements acceptable to the Board for another 
monitoring physician within thirty days after the previously designated monitoring 
physician becomes unable or unwilling to serve, unless otherwise determined by the 
Board.  Furthermore, Dr. Goel shall ensure that the previously designated monitoring 
physician also notifies the Board directly of his or her inability to continue to serve 
and the reasons therefore. 

 
5. Submit Surgical Records:  Dr. Goel shall submit copies of his surgical schedule, 

complete with patient names and procedures performed, and copies of the admitting 
history and physical, operative report, and the discharge summary for each patient 
upon whom he performed surgery.  Dr. Goel shall certify that all such documents are 
complete and accurate.  Documents submitted under this paragraph are “medical 
records” as defined in Section 149.43(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code, and shall not be 
subject to public disclosure.  Dr. Goel shall ensure that the documents are forwarded 
to the Board on a quarterly basis and are received in the Board’s offices no later than 
the due date for Dr. Goel’s quarterly declaration.   

 
6. Observation by Another Surgeon:  Within thirty days of the date of Dr. Goel’s 

reinstatement or restoration, or as otherwise determined by the Board, Dr. Goel shall 
submit for the Board’s prior approval the name of a physician observer.  The 
physician observer shall be a board certified surgeon, who shall scrub with Dr. Goel 
and shall personally observe Dr. Goel’s performance of nephrectomies. 
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 The physician observer for each procedure shall submit a written report of each such 
observed nephrectomy to the Board on a quarterly basis.  In the event that the 
physician observer becomes unable or unwilling to serve in this capacity, Dr. Goel 
must immediately so notify the Board in writing, and make arrangements acceptable 
to the Board for another physician observer as soon as practicable.  Dr. Goel shall 
further ensure that the previously designated physician observer also notifies the 
Board directly of the inability to continue to serve and the reasons therefore.   

 
 Moreover, Dr. Goel shall not perform any nephrectomy without a Board approved 

physician observer present until: 
 

a. Dr. Goel has been observed performing the procedure a minimum of fifteen 
times;  

 
b. The physician observer has submitted the reports to the Board; and 
 
c. The Board has notified Dr. Goel in writing that he may perform nephrectomies 

without a Board approved physician observer. 
 
 All reports of the physician observer required under this paragraph must be received 

in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for Dr. Goel’s quarterly declaration.  
It is Dr. Goel’s responsibility to ensure that reports are timely submitted. 

 
7. Tolling of Probationary Period While Out of State:  In the event that Dr. Goel 

should leave Ohio for three consecutive months, or reside or practice outside the 
State, Dr. Goel must notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return.  
Periods of time spent outside Ohio will not apply to the reduction of this probationary 
period, unless otherwise determined by motion of the Board in instances where the 
Board can be assured that the purposes of the probationary monitoring are being 
fulfilled. 

 
8. Noncompliance Will Not Reduce Probationary Period:  In the event Dr. Goel is 

found by the Secretary of the Board to have failed to comply with any provision of 
this Order, and is so notified of that deficiency in writing, such period(s) of 
noncompliance will not apply to the reduction of the probationary period under this 
Order. 

 
9. Violation of Terms of Probation:  If Dr. Goel violates probation in any respect, the 

Board, after giving him notice and the opportunity to be heard, may institute 
whatever disciplinary action it deems appropriate, up to and including the permanent 
revocation of his certificate. 

 
D. TERMINATION OF PROBATION:  Upon successful completion of probation, as 

evidenced by a written release from the Board, Dr. Goel’s certificate will be fully restored. 
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